
 
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA 
Chief Executive 

 

 
Council Offices • Argents Mead • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 1BZ 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Date: 01 August 2013 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Council 

 
 Mrs L Hodgkins (Mayor) 

Mr JG Bannister (Deputy Mayor) 
Mr RG Allen 
Mr PR Batty 
Mr Bessant 
Mr DC Bill MBE 
Mr CW Boothby 
Mr SL Bray 
Mrs R Camamile 
Mr MB Cartwright 
Mrs T Chastney 
Mr DS Cope 
Mr WJ Crooks 
Mr DM Gould 
Mr PAS Hall 
Mrs WA Hall 
Mr MS Hulbert 
 

Mr DW Inman 
Mr C Ladkin 
Mr MR Lay 
Mr KWP Lynch 
Mr R Mayne 
Mr JS Moore 
Mr K Morrell 
Mr MT Mullaney 
Mr K Nichols 
Mr LJP O'Shea 
Mrs J Richards 
Mrs H Smith 
Mrs S Sprason 
Mr BE Sutton 
Miss DM Taylor 
Mr R Ward 
Ms BM Witherford 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
See information below and attached. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
 
 

Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

 
 

Bus Station - no longer private 

Council on 16 July agreed that this report should be taken in public session due to the public 
interest in making the information available outweighed the public interest in maintaining the 
privacy. 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

COUNCIL – 16 JULY 2013 
 
BUS STATION SITE – REVISED DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (COMMUNITY 
DIRECTION) 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To report on the current position on the Development Agreement with Tin Hat 

Regeneration Partnership and Sainsbury’s Plc, following the Council decision on 13 
November 2012 to agree variations to the Agreement and following recent 
announcements from Sainsbury’s Plc. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 That Council note the feedback from the Tin Hat Partnership Regeneration Company 
and Sainsbury’s Plc with regard to the proposed revised Development Agreement, 
along with the independent commercial advice to the Council.  

 
2.2 That  Council agree the variations to the Development Agreement as set out in the 

report, and delegate the Chief Executive, in liaison with the Leader and Executive 
Lead for Finance, to conclude negotiations of a formal Deed of Variation. 

 
2.3 That, subject to agreement to the above recommendation, Council note the 
 proposal and welcome the delivery programme which will seek to secure the 
 completion of the whole scheme, including supermarket, shops, car park, bus 
 station, cinema and family restaurants and public realm improvements by  spring 
 2015. 
 
2.4 That Council consider and agree the revised commercial terms, financial 
 implications and risks, as set out in the report. 
 
2.5 That Council consider and approve a supplementary capital budget of £4,500,000 to 
 reflect the Council’s capital investment in the Bus Station scheme.  
 
2.6 That Council delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction), 

in consultation for the Executive Lead for Finance, to amend the profile of this capital 
budget, should it extend over financial years without the need for additional 
supplementary or carry forward requests 

 
2.7 That Council approve, in principle, a short term rolling loan facility of up to 

£7,000,000 to the Tin Hat Partnership. 
   
2.8 That Council approves an amendment to the Treasury Management Policy to allow 
 up to £7,000,000 of loan monies to be held with the Council’s own bank for a 
 maximum of 2 weeks to manage any delays that may occur with the arrangements.  
 
2.9 That Council approves an amendment to the Treasury Management Policy to 
 increase the Council’s Authorised Limit by £18,250,000 to reflect the potential need 
 for borrowing associated with the Bus Station and the Leisure Centre scheme. 
 
2.10 That Council approve the set up of all interest payable/receivable budgets (including 
 MRP – “Minimum Revenue Provision”), arising as a result of these transactions 

 
 

Agenda Annex

Page 1



 

3 BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1 This report is not for publication and the public and press will be excluded from the 

meeting during the discussion thereon, due to the sensitive commercial information 
contained within the report and background document. However, a press statement 
will be issued by the Council covering the outcome of the decision on this item, 
together with the proposed delivery arrangements. 

 
4. THE CHALLENGE 
 
4.1 It is useful to remind Members of the key challenges and problems which the Council 

has committed to be addressed by the comprehensive redevelopment of the site for 
a new retail and leisure scheme.  These can be summarized as follows:- 

 
o The area covered by the CPO order is generally of poor environmental 

quality, both in terms of building form and open spaces, though it occupies 
an important Town Centre gateway location. 
 

o The built environment on the site is generally in a poor state of repair; 
 

o The existing land is underused (and unused in parts) and includes open car 
parking, semi derelict factory units, outdated retail provision, a poor quality 
bus station/terminus, unattractive public realm – all of which are a clear 
threat to the long term viability of the Town Centre; 
 

o The land is positioned between the heart of the Town Centre and local 
residential area but has poor connections and linkages to and from each of 
these; and 
 

o The site contains a tired, run down bus terminus area which gives a 
negative perception of the town to visitors. 

 
4.2 In addition to the above, the site has experienced uncertainty for well over a decade, 
 which has impacted on local investment in the area. 
 
5. RATIONALE FOR THE SCHEME 
 
5.1 Members should be reminded that the regeneration of the Bus Station site has been 
 a key corporate priority of the Council for a number of years.  To address the 
 challenges identified above, the scheme will provide a significant opportunity to 
 improve the area by:- 
 

o providing a major employment opportunity in a sustainable location, creating 
new investment opportunities and over 600 new jobs; 
 

o providing retail, leisure and other facilities for the local community to meet 
identified need and help sustain the vitality and viability of the Town Centre; 
 

o contributing to the growth and improvement of the town Centre with new 
quality retail and leisure facilities, leading to improved investor and visitor 
confidence in Hinckley; 
 

o assisting in preventing the identified leakage of spend out of Hinckley to 
competing centres, to underpin the viability of the Town Centre; 
 

o vastly improving the amenity of the area for those who work and live in the 
vicinity of the site; 
 

Page 2



 

o restoring community pride in the area; 
 

o addressing the existing Town Centre transport issues by providing an 
improved bus station for the Town, together with enhanced public parking 
provision; 
 

o bringing significant improvements to the built environment and landscape of 
the Town Centre; 
 

o creating/enhancing pedestrian and cyclist routes through the site and 
enhancing its linkages with the rest of the Town Centre; and 
 

o creating new areas of landscaping, public art and open space to improve the 
environmental and public amenity of the area. 

 
5.2 To bring forward the site for redevelopment, a Development Brief was published in 

November 2007 to invite expressions of interest from suitably qualified development 
partners. The Council sought, through the brief aspirations, a flagship and 
comprehensive proposal for the sustainable redevelopment of the Bus Station site. 

 
5.3 The Council outlined in the brief its clear ambitions for the bus station site as follows: 
 

• Significantly improve the retail shopping offer 
• Deliver a new state of the art multi-screen cinema 
• Secure a high quality development with landmark buildings 
• Achieve a fully sustainable development enhancing the public realm 
 

5.4 As Members will be aware, the Tin Hat Regeneration Partnership was approved as 
the Council’s preferred Development partner for the redevelopment of the Bus 
Station site in Hinckley at the Council meeting held  on 8 July 2008. Since that time, 
significant progress has been made towards the redevelopment of the site despite 
the challenging economic conditions, particularly for the retail industry, which has 
been experienced both locally and nationally. 

 
5.5 On the 31 June 2009, a Conditional Development Agreement and a Compulsory 

Purchase Order Indemnity Agreement were entered into between the Council and 
the Tin Hat Partnership with Wilson Bowden Developments acting as guarantor to 
both agreements. The main terms of the agreements and variations were reported to 
Council on 13 November 2012. 

 
5.6 Since the signing of the agreements, the Tin Hat Regeneration Partnership has 

entered into pre-lease agreements with Sainsbury’s in respect of the food store and 
Cineworld in respect of the Cinema.  It is also in advanced negotiations with family 
restaurant chains. 

 
5.7 Outline planning permission for the development were granted on 18 January 2011. 

As it was not possible to acquire the entirety of the site through private negotiation, 
on 18 January 2011, the Council approved a Compulsory Purchase Order for the 
site.  A Public Inquiry was held in November 2011 and, on 2 April 2012, the Hinckley 
& Bosworth Borough Council (Hinckley Bus Station) Compulsory Purchase Order 
2011 was confirmed by the Secretary of State. 

 
5.8 Council, at its meeting on 13 November 2012, agreed to a Deed of Variation to the 

Development Agreement, on the basis of difficulties Tin Hat Regeneration 
Partnership were experiencing with securing early sign up of all  the retail tenants 
due to the economic difficulties.  It was therefore concluded at that stage that the 
development would be in two stages, with the initial stage being the food store, the 
Cinema, the family restaurants, the Bus Station and public realm improvements, with 

Page 3



 

the remainder of the retail units coming forward as a second stage.  The Deed of 
Variation was never signed due to the subsequent shift in stance by Sainsbury’s. 
 

5.9 The position has moved on considerably since the Council meeting in November, the 
implications of which are set out below, along with proposals for revised variations to 
the Development Agreement, financial implications and risks. 

  
6. SAINSBURYS POSITION 
 
6.1 A letter was received from the Chief Executive of Sainsburys plc dated 29 April 2013, 

confirming Sainsbury’s would not be progressing with their interest in the scheme 
due to the proposal by Tin Hat Regeneration Partnership to phase the scheme, and 
due to more general concerns arising from a planning decision taken in Bicester from 
another Planning Authority over a competitor’s scheme. 

 
6.2 Since this, further correspondence and meetings have taken place between senior 

Officers of the Council, Tin Hat Regeneration Partnership and Sainsburys.  This has 
resulted in an agreed position to move forward with the comprehensive scheme, as 
granted outline permission in 2011. 

 
6.3 Sainsburys Board are meeting in July to confirm the company’s renewed contractual 

commitment to the scheme and this will be reported verbally to the meeting. 
 
6.4 Set out below are the key components of a proposed variation to the Development 

Agreement to reflect the position that has been reached with Tin Hat Regeneration 
Partnership and Sainsburys. Members should note that Officers have secured 
independent commercial advice from DTZ, a nationally renowned firm of commercial 
surveyors, to assist in negotiating the Council’s position. In addition, the Council’s 
independent valuers Sturgis, Snow and Astill have provided an independent review 
of the proposition.  

 
7. TIN HAT REVISED PROPOSAL 
 
7.1 In light of the correspondence and meetings with Sainsburys Tin Hat have returned 

to the original proposal (in terms of scheme design and build programme) to largely 
that agreed prior to 13th November 2012. The only difference is the retention of the 
Territorial Army Building. This is not considered significant and independent legal 
advice from Linklaters has advised that that this is a minor variation that will not affect 
the contract with Sainsburys. 

 
7.2 The key elements of the scheme that will be delivered in line with the original 
 proposals include a new supermarket, cinema, 560 space car park, family 
 restaurants, retail units, new bus station and public realm improvements. 
 
 Programme 
7.3 Following detailed discussions with Tin Hat Partnership and their renewed 
 commitment to the early delivery of the scheme, the following key activities are 
 programmed:- 
 

o Council decision on revised Development Agreement July 2013. 
o Submission of Reserve Matter Planning applications autumn 2013. 
o CPO acquisition (General Vesting Declarations) from autumn 2013. 
o Works start on site from spring 2014.   
o Completion of scheme summer 2015. 

 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

8. DTZ INDEPENDENT ADVICE 

8.1 DTZ have been commissioned to provide advice that covers both this development and 

to give an overview of the current market and conditions affecting schemes of this 
nature across the country. DTZ are well placed to provide this advice as they are a 
national commercial practice surveying consultancy involved with a number of similar 
schemes.  Their detailed advice is set out in Appendix 1 to this report and key extracts 
are included below. 

8.2 DTZ advice is clear in that very few retail schemes are currently happening nationally.  
In fact, for the first time in four decades, no significant Town Centre scheme opened in 
2012, with only one scheme opening in the UK in 2013 (Trinity, Leeds – opened March 
2013).  To stay ahead of the curve and secure the delivery of the major mixed use 
retail and leisure scheme on the Bus Station site, DTZ advise that the Council should 
secure the opportunity now afforded by Tin Hat Partnership, having a contract with 
Sainsbury’s as a key anchor, lined up a cinema operator (which will help attract other 
leisure/restaurant operators) and having secured an external funding partner. 

8.3 DTZ highlight the challenges facing developers over securing adequate funding for 
regeneration schemes in the current economic climate.  Members should be reassured 
that the practice of local authorities accepting reduced payments for land receipts to 
facilitate major regeneration schemes in the current economic climate “is widespread”.  
By further investing in the scheme, the Council will also help underpin the schemes’ 
viability and help secure its early delivery, for the wider economic benefit of the town 
and surround area (see 8.5). 

8.4 Furthermore, as will be noted in the Finance section of this report, the Business Rates 
generated from this scheme will pay back the investment in the Leisure Block, Block C 
of £4,500,000 in 10 to 12 years. 
 
Local Authority Investment in Town Centre Development 

8.5 The combination of viability and funding issues confronting town centre development, 
along with the limited availability of public sector grant funding, has led to an 
increasing number of local authorities carefully examining their role in supporting 
development delivery.  This is manifesting in a variety of ways, including reduced land 
receipts or land investment where the returns are linked to development profitability 
(e.g. in the form of “performance” based ground rents or premiums), direct investment 
or development where local authorities are acquiring land or completed buildings 
(either on a pre let or pre sale basis) or in some, albeit limited instances, where the 
public sector is taking the role of developer. 
 

8.6 Whilst the reduction in the land receipt for HBBC is significant, this pattern of reduced 
payments for local authority land is widespread, particularly amongst other councils 
who are currently seeking to promote large scale retail led town/city centre 
regeneration schemes.  Large reductions or nominal land receipts are also by no 
means limited to those areas/locations which, unlike Hinckley, are less affluent or 
where local economic conditions remain weak.  In such poorer centres viability 
remains very challenging, despite negligible land costs.   
 

8.7 Within a sample of those centres where DTZ is currently advising other local 
authorities, including Shropshire Council (Shrewsbury), Wiltshire Council (Salisbury), 
Rochdale Borough Council, Lichfield District Council, Portsmouth City Council and 
Cheshire West and Chester Council, all of which are seeking to promote large scale 
town centre retail schemes, the levels of guaranteed land receipts have diminished 
significantly and in some cases they have disappeared altogether, in order to sustain 
prospects for viable development and scheme delivery.  This has involved examples of 
where ground rents have been reduced, or fixed at nominal levels, and Secretary of 
State consent has been sought (and received) for land disposals at less than Best 

Page 5



 

Consideration or where the local authority has taken an equity stake, with their land 
receipt derived from priority overage arrangements (invariably in combination).  
 
HBBC Investment and Financial Return 

8.8 In this instance, the Council’s land receipt is directly linked to the profitability of the 
overall scheme, with HBBC set to receive a 20% share of development profit after a 
developer’s priority return of £5 million.  The developer receives the remaining 80% 
which preserves a healthy commercial incentive for THP to maximize the return from 
the development and, combined with the priority return, it provides an overall margin 
commensurate with the development risks THP will carry (including construction 
overruns, land assembly, letting and funding risks in relation to Blocks A, B and D).   
 

8.9 The Council is also providing a commitment to purchase the leisure block, Block C 
within the scheme. The financial payment for Block C is based on its current value, on 
which HBBC has sought independent advice from Sturgis Snow and Astill, with the 
payment to be made only when the construction of Block C is completed and once the 
lease of the Cinema to Cineworld UK has been granted.  The agreed purchase price is 
£2,090,000. In addition, the Council will be responsible for meeting the fixed capital 
contribution towards the cinema’s fit out costs (£2,050,000) and the letting costs 
associated with the remainder of the Block C.  The total cost to the Council will be 
£4,500,000 (see 10.1 below) 
 

8.10 HBBC will receive the rent from the Cinema after an initial 6 months rent free period. 
Cineworld are contracted to pay a rent of £131,250 per annum, although they receive 
the benefit of a 25% reduction until 2 ground floor units each totaling not less than 
2,500 sq ft, are let. The tenant may also receive a 10% rent reduction, if the food store 
is not open for trading within 4 months after the access roads and car parks are open 
to the public. The risk of this is mitigated by a developer indemnity in favour of the 
Council, if the store opening is delayed as a result of their failure to deliver the food 
store to Sainsbury’s, for the operator’s fit out, on a timely basis.  It is also in 
Sainsbury’s commercial interest to trade from the store at the earliest opportunity, 
given their significant property outgoings (rent, rates and service charge).  
 

8.11 The Council is responsible for letting the vacant ground floor restaurants and costs 
associated with this – these will include letting fees, tenant incentives and shortfalls in 
service charge payments, together with empty rates for as long as the units remain 
vacant.  All of these risks/factors are reflected in the independent valuation  
 

9. VARIATIONS TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 
 
9.1 Due to the changes discussed in this document, the Development Agreement will 

need variations. The detail is discussed in the Legal and Financial Implication 
sections, but can be summarised as follows: 

 

• Extension of the longstop date in the Development Agreement to the 31 July 
2014; 

• Following completion of construction and the granting of the lease to Cineworld, 
the freehold of Block C will be transferred to the Council and the Council will be 
responsible for letting the units in Block C; 

• DTZ will act for the Council in letting Block C.  It will be agreed that the letting will 
not be in competition with the letting of the remainder of the development,  

• HBBC will require warranties from the main and sub contractors building Block C 
in favour of the Council; 

• The Council will be undertaking a profit share arrangement with Tin Hat and will 
no longer be receiving a guaranteed £2.75m capital payment on completion of 
the development, the profit share will be 20% of any profit after the first £5 million 
from the disposal of the site.  

Page 6



 

• Tin Hat will contribute up to £90,000 towards the cost of consultants to the 
Council to verify the costs of developing the site.  

• The Council will be providing a revolving loan facility of £7,000,000 to Tin Hat on 
terms outlined below. 

 
10. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

 
Capital Cost 

10.1 The revised Heads of Terms outline that the Council will be required to make a total 
capital investment into the Bus Station scheme of £4,500,000. This is split as follows: 

 
� £2,090,000 fixed price purchase of the free hold of the Leisure Block, “Block C”. 

This payment will be made to Tin Hat Partnership on the Development 
Agreement becoming unconditional 

� £2,050,000 fixed capital contribution incentive payment to the cinema provider  
� £360,000 of costs relating to letting and legal fees of the rest of the leisure block 

excluding the cinema. 
 
10.2 Any costs associated with the commission of external consultants by the Council 

(e.g. quantity surveyor, commercial practice surveyor and/or accountant) will be met 
by Tin Hat Partnership, up to the value of £90,000.  

 
10.3 A supplementary capital budget request for £4,500,000 is therefore being made to 

Council to reflect the total investment that will be incurred on this scheme. This will 
be funded from borrowing as indicated below.  

 
 Loan Arrangements 

10.4 In order ensure that the scheme is delivered to agreed timescales, the Council 
will provide a short term revolving loan facility of £7,000,000 to assist the Tin 
Hat Partnership to cover land acquisition and construction costs. The loan will 
be drawn down and repaid as follows (Note: The dates quoted are based on 
the current programme and are subject to change, but the sequence is 
accurate): 
• £7,000,000 drawn down in full in February 2014 to fund land acquisitions. This 

amount will be repaid by Tin Hat Partnership to the Council in full in April 2014. 

• In order to finance the build cost of block C, Tin Hat Partnership will draw down 
£1,000,000 per month from August 2014 – February 2015. This will be repaid in 
full (£7,000,000) at the end of February 2015.  

• Between the period of April – August 2014, the Council will repay these funds to 
the lender. The Council will not seek to invest the loan monies.  

• Tin Hat Partnership will pay the Council interest on a daily basis at an annual rate 
of 7.5%.  

 
10.5 In order to facilitate this lending arrangement, the Council will be required to borrow 

these amounts from the open market. Borrowing from the Public Works Loan Boards 
is not possible for a period of less than one calendar year. The Council will be subject 
to interest rate risk and market conditions on the day of lending. 

 
10.6 In order to ensure that the risk of this transaction is managed, the Council has sought 

advice from Treasury Management consultants (Sector Treasury Services Limited). 
The following controls will be put in place to mitigate against any identified risk: 

 
� Wilson Bowden is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Barratt Developments plc. The 

Council will seek a separate legal agreement for this loan supported by cross 
company guarantee from Barratt Developments and Wilson Bowden as well as a 
bank guarantee for the lending 

Page 7



 

� Full company checks have been performed on Barratt Developments and all 
associated subsidiaries to identify any financial risk 

� The debt will be secured against the assets of Wilson Bowden to ensure that the 
Council has a call on these assets should the company enter financial difficulty 

 

10.7 No Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) will be made on these arrangements on the 

basis that the loans are held for less then a calendar year and therefore constitute a 

revenue rather than a capital scheme. This treatment has been agreed with the 

Council’s Treasury Management consultants. 

10.8 The Council will use best endeavours to ensure that all funds are pass-ported 
between the lender, Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council and Tin Hat Partnership 
immediately. However, should any delay occur in the arrangements for transfer, an 
amendment to the Treasury Management Policy is requested to allow up to 
£7,000,000 to be held within the Council’s bank account with HSBC Bank plc for a 
period of up to 2 weeks.  This amendment will only relate to the loan funds. 

 
 Profit Share Arrangements 
10.9 On completion of the development, blocks A, B and D will be sold by Tin Hat 

Partnership on the open market. Tin Hat Partnership will have priority over the first 
£5,000,000 of development profit with the balance split 80:20 (THP: HBBC). This 
receipt will be used by the Council to fund the Leisure Centre project and is 
estimated based on current projections to be approximately £1,200,000 (based on a 
forecast profit of £11,000,000). This is currently less than the £2,750,000 forecast in 
the Capital Programme (see 10.12 below).  

 
10.10 Members should also note that under the Unconditional Development agreement, 

agreed by Council in June 2009 and varied by Council in November 2012, as well as 
the capital receipt of £2,750,000, the Council was entitled to 7.44% of the 
Development Profit which in November 2012 was estimated at around £400,000. 
This latter amount has not been budgeted for in the Council’s MTFS. The proposals 
now, as set out above, replace these entitlements by one sum of 20% of the 
development profit after the first £5,000,000 i.e. an estimated amount of £1,200,000. 

 
 Borrow to fund 
10.11 In order to facilitate the purchase of Block C and the provision of a loan to Tin Hat 

Partnership, the Council will be required to prudently borrow.  
 
10.12 In addition to these amounts, the current Capital Programme forecasts that a capital 

receipt of £2,750,000 will be received by the Council in 2014-2017 to fund the 
Leisure Centre project. As outlined above, the timing and value of this receipt under 
the revised Development Agreement will not be known until completion and sale of 
the development. The Council will therefore be required to borrow this amount to 
fund the Leisure Development.  

 
10.13 The current Leisure Centre scheme is included in the Capital Programme based on a 

 capital outlay of £7,100,000. During the tender process for this scheme, queries
 have been raised by a number of bidders over the options for delivering the desired 
 scheme to this budget. In order to keep the tender process on track the bidders have 
 been given the following two options: 

 
(i)  The Council would borrow and invest a further  £4,000,000 and the cost of the 

debt,interest plus repayments over a 25 year term be serviced from the revenue 
income from the Centre. 

 
(ii) The developer/operator borrow and invest up to £4,000,000 with the debt 

similarly being serviced from the income from the Centre. 

Page 8



 

 
 
 
10.14 On this basis, an amendment to the Treasury Management Policy to increase the 

Council’s Authorised Limit to allow for this debt is being made. This assumes the 
worst case position as the profile of these debts will be clarified following completion 
of the negotiations with Tin Hat Partnership and Leisure suppliers. A total maximum 
increased limit of £18,250,000 is requested, split as follows: 

 

  £million 
Loan to Tin Hat Partnership 7 
Purchase of Block C 4.5 
Bus Station capital receipt 2.75 
Leisure Centre - additional 
investment 4 
  18.25 

 
 Impact on Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 

 
The impact of the revised proposal, as set out in this report, on the Council’s funding 
of the Capital Programme, more specifically the Leisure Centre and on the future 
revenue budget is set out in the paragraphs 10.15 to 10.21 below. 

 
10.15 The MTFS makes 3 assumptions on the capital receipt from the Bus Station 

redevelopment: 
 
(i) Best Case position – receipt of £2.75m as per the Development agreement of 

June 2009 
(ii) Worst Case position- no capital receipt. 
(iii) Forecast position- Reduced capital receipt of £1.25m 

 
The position adopted and the one that officers and members will be working to is the 
“forecast” position. 

 
10.16 The revised anticipated receipt as set out in paragraph 10.9 above is £1.20m. This is 

a reduction of £1.55m from the original of £2.75m. Compared to the MTFS forecast 
position of £1.25m reduction, therefore, this is a further reduction from forecast of 
£50,000. It should also be noted that the £2.75m capital receipt was a fixed amount 
under the development agreement whereas the £1.2m is dependant on the overall 
scheme profit. To mitigate against this risk of variable share of profit and to recover 
the shortfall of £50,000, a further amount of £1.160m has been transferred from other 
earmarked reserves and general fund balances to the earmarked Leisure Centre 
reserve to take the balance of this reserve to £2.513m (please refer to separate 
report on this Council’s agenda) 

 
10.17 Members should note that The MTFS does not include any provision for income from 

the profit share of 7.44% stipulated in the original development agreement. Therefore 
there is no impact on the MTFS of the proposed change in the profit share outlined in 
10.10 above. 

 
10.18 The purchase of Block C will have capital and revenue implications. The Council will 

have a liability of the loan of £4.5m on its Balance Sheet which will be written off over a 
30 year period. Block C will be treated as an asset under construction and then valued 
on completion for inclusion on the Balance Sheet. 

 

Page 9



 

The revenue implications will be the cost of borrowing, interest plus MRP spread over 
30 years. Assuming PWLB rate of 4.3% the total revenue cost per year will be 
£343,500. 
 

10.19  The annual rental income from Block C is £131,250 from the Cinema operator plus 
anticipated rents as follows from the rest of the units in Block C: 

 
 25% occupied   £89,000    (total including cinema £220,250 pa) 
 50% occupied   £178,000  (total including cinema £309,250 pa) 
 75% occupied   £267,000  (total including cinema £398,250 pa) 
 100% occupied  £356,000  (total including cinema £487,250 pa) 
  

The minimum rent that the Council would expect to receive from Block C is £98,437 
per annum, assuming worst case that none of the ground floor restaurants are let 
and the cinema operator derives the benefit of the 25% rent concession (this 
assumes that the Sainsbury’s is open and trading and as such, the cinema operator 
does not receive any further rent concession. 
 
The valuation of Block C assumes that 50% of the block plus the cinema will be pre-
let and this is the minimum that we will be striving to achieve. This would mean a 
total rental income of £309,250. The break even position (without the business rates 
income – see 10.20 below) is 59.6% of units let. 

 
10.20 In addition, the completion of the Bus Station development will generate additional 

Business Rates for the Council. Under the revised Business Rates Retention 
Scheme, 80% of any growth over the issued baseline will be allocated to Hinckley 
and Bosworth as the billing authority. 50% of this amount is then retained by the 
Council with the other half paid as a “levy” to either the Council’s “pool” or Central 
Government (if no pooling is taking place). Based on proposed rental values and for 
the scheme and current Business Rate multipliers, the total retained Business Rates 
generated by the entire scheme are forecast to be £377,907 per annum, giving a pay 
back period on the investment of £4,500,000 of 10-12 years.  

 
10.21  Therefore the cost of purchasing Block C should be adequately serviced from the 

rental income and the business rates up lift.  
 
 Impact on funding of the Leisure Centre 
 
10.22 The funding included in the Leisure Centre Invitation to Tender (and the MTFS) for 

the new Leisure Centre (before the additional amount of £4m) is as follows: 
          £m 
 
 Anticipated receipt from the sale of the current LC site   2.20 
 Capital Receipt from the Bus Station development   2.75 
 Net proceeds from the sale of Middlefield Lane site   0.50 
 Transfer from Earmarked Reserve     1.00 
 Right to buy sales       0.10 
 Borrowing (Balance)        0.55 
  
 TOTAL FUNDING       7.1 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

 The revised funding after the proposals set out in this report will be as follows: 
 
          £m 
 
 Anticipated receipt from the sale of the current LC site   2.20 
 Anticipated profit share from the Bus Station development  1.20 
 Net proceeds from the sale of Middlefield Lane site   0.50 
 Transfer from Earmarked Reserve     2.53 
 Right to buy sales        0.10 
 Borrowing (Balance)       0.57 
 

TOTAL  FUNDING       7.1 
 

The level of borrowing under the revised proposals set out in this report will increase 
by £20,000 from £550,000 to £570,000. We will seek to make up this additional 
amount of £20,000 from savings in year. If this is not possible, then the additional 
revenue costs; interest and MRP at 4.3% will be £1660. 

 
11. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

 
11.1 The original Development Agreement which was entered into on the 31st July 2009 
 had a longstop date of the 30th July 2013. The proposals recommended in this report 
 will require a Deed of Variation to take into account the necessary changes to the 
 Development Agreement 
  
11.2 The first required amendment will be an extension of the longstop date in the 
 Development Agreement to the 31 July 2014. This is to allow time for the outstanding 
 conditions precedent to be met. At present the outstanding conditions precedent are: 
 

o The Planning Condition – Outline planning consent has been granted but the 
Reserved Matters are presently outstanding 

  
o The Vacant Possession Condition – this is largely met by the existence of the 

confirmed Compulsory Purchase Order on the site. A General Vesting Declaration 
has yet to be served on the existing owners. 

 
o The Funding Condition – An agreement in principle for funding between Tin Hat 

and Osprey is in place and the condition will be met when this agreement is 
unconditional. 

 
o The Viability Condition – Is to remain in place and will be satisfied when Tin Hat 

are satisfied that an appropriate return on investment can be achieved.  
 
11.3 The Development Agreement will require amending to take into account that, 
 following completion of construction and the granting of the lease to Cineworld, the 
 freehold of Block C will be transferred to the Council. 
  
11.4 HBBC will require warranties and from the main and sub contractors building Block C 
 in favour of the Council. To ensure that the Council is covered against any liability 
 caused by any defects in the construction of the property.  
 
11.5 The HBBC purchase of Block C could potentially constitute State Aid to Tin Hat. 
 However, it is considered that the Market Economy Investor Principle applies. The 
 principle is that an investment acceptable to a market investor in normal market 
 economy conditions is not State Aid. Advice has been received from Sturgis Snow 
 and Astill which indicates that the purchase price is a fair market value of the 
 property in the present economic climate.  
 

Page 11



 

11.6 The Council will no longer be receiving a guaranteed £2.75m capital payment on 
completion of the development. It is therefore considered that the disposal of the 
Council’s interests on the land could be considered a disposal at an undervalue. A 
valuation of the Council’s landholding has been carried out by Sturgis Snow and 
Astill. The land has been notionally valued at £3.1m.   This is based on the scheme 
having planning consent and a CPO in place, as well the scheme of the nature 
approved being deliverable.  If it was not delivered, the value would not be realised.  
As such the undervalue will be greater than £2,000,000 and the disposal will fall 
outside the Local Government Act 1972 General Disposal Consent (England) 2003. 
As a result an application for specific consent will need to be made to the DCLG prior 
to the Development Agreement becoming unconditional.  The normal timescale for 
such consent is 28 days. 

 
11.7 The loan to the Tin Hat Partnership is being made at commercial rates and as such 

the Market Economy Investor Principle applies and the loan does not constitute State 
Aid.  

 
12. CORPORATE PLAN IMPLICATIONS 
 
12.1 The redevelopment of the Bus Station site supports a key Corporate aim of 
 promoting a thriving local economy. 

 
13. CONSULTATION 
 
13.1 Following the bidding process in 2007, the Council provided the opportunity to 

engage further response from the public and local stakeholders in respect of the final 
submission. Consequently, a staffed public exhibition took place between 7 – 11 May 
2008 within the town to seek opinion on the short-listed schemes. A series of staffed 
exhibitions also took place with over 400 people attending. Questionnaires were also 
produced to gauge public response to the different elements of each scheme. The 
Council also carried the information on its website throughout the consultation period. 

 
13.2 In addition public consultation the Council continued to meet regularly with local 

landowners affected through the redevelopment proposals through a series of public 
meetings. Local residents, including those from Clarendon Road and Rugby Road, 
were also kept informed by letter of the proposals and were invited to specific 
residents’ sessions during the consultation period. 

 
13.3 The consultation exercise raised a series of questions designed to ascertain which 

elements of each scheme best met public expectation. Assessment of the public 
response to the three proposals indicated strong support for the quality of the design 
and mix of uses incorporated into the Tin Hat Partnership proposal. The public 
response clearly indicated that the proposal had particular merit in terms of 
integrating the site layout within the existing townscape and providing a quality 
design that sought to complement its surroundings. 

 
13.4 Further consultation was integral to both the process to obtain Outline planning 

permission for the development (granted on 18 January 2011) and the Public Enquiry 
that approved the enactment of a Compulsory Purchase Order for the site in 
November 2011.  

 
13.5 Since then the Council has issued regular updates through the web-site and as press 

releases as progress has been made. 
 

14. RISK IMPLICATIONS 
 

14.1 It is the Council’s policy to proactively identify and manage significant risks which 
may prevent delivery of business objectives. 

Page 12



 

 
14.2 It is not possible to eliminate or manage all risks all of the time and risks will remain 

which have not been identified. However, it is the officer’s opinion based on the 
information available, that the significant risks associated with this decision / project 
have been identified, assessed and that controls are in place to manage them 
effectively. 
 

14.3 The following significant risks associated with this report / decisions were identified 
from this assessment: 
 

 

Management of significant (Net Red) Risks 
Risk Description Mitigating actions Owner 
Council not agreeing to the variation of 
the Development Agreement 

This key retail/leisure 
scheme to regenerate the 
Bus Station will not take 
place in the short term and 
there is a high risk of 
securing an alternative 
Developer who could deliver 
a similar scheme of this scale 
in the foreseeable future. 

SLB 

Council not agreeing to the funding 
arrangements 

As above SLB 

Repayment of loans to Developer The Council will secure a 
cross company guarantee 
from Barratt Developments 
and Wilson Bowden as well 
as a bank guarantee for 
lending.  Full company 
checks have been performed 
on Barratt Developments and 
all associated subsidiaries to 
identify any financial risk.  
The debt will be secured 
against the assets of Wilson 
Bowden to ensure the 
Council has a call on these 
assets should the company 
enter financial difficulties. 

SLB 

Restaurant and shop lettings not being 
taken up. 

The marketing programme 
for obtaining pre-lets will only 
start once the construction 
phase for the Sainsbury’s 
store .has begun. This is 
standard. The Developer is 
experienced in managing this 
process having lead on 
numerous successful 
schemes and is responsible 
for delivery.  

SLB 

Market and interest rate risk - The 
Council may not be able to obtain 
sufficient and affordable borrowing. 

Ongoing advice will be taken 
from the Council’s Treasury 
management experts and 
Brokers to ensure that 
affordable borrowing can 
take place. 

SK/SLB 

 

Page 13



 

 
 
15. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
15.1 None for this report. 

 
16. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
16.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account: 
 

- Community Safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset Management implications 
- Human Resources implications 
- Planning Implications 
- Voluntary Sector 

 
 
 
 
Background papers: None 
 
Contact Officer:  Bill Cullen - Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) 
 
Executive Member:  Councillor Stuart Bray 

 

Page 14



APPENDIX 1 

DTZ Advice on Hinckley Town Centre Bus Station Scheme 

June 2013 

 

1.  Town Centre Retail Led Development 

1.1 The town centre development market remains weak – for the first time in four 
 decades there were no significant town centre schemes opened in 2012, with 
 only one new shopping centre opening in the UK in 2013 (Trinity Leeds – 
 opened March). Numerous town centre schemes conceived pre the property 
 market boom have stalled. However, a high proportion of these are in the 
 process of being re designed/re-engineered.  This involves a combination of 
 “right sizing” – reducing the floor space to a level commensurate with the 
 contraction in occupier demand, cost engineering – omitting through re design 
 expensive construction components and direct public sector investment – 
 invariably making land available at values which reflect market reality. 

1.2  There has been a reduction in the number of active developers in the market 
 – several have gone into administration e.g. Thornfield Developments, 
 Teesland and Modus, whilst others have become increasingly selective.  
 Those active e.g. Stanhope, Hammerson, Land Securities, Henry Boot, 
 Westfield and Centros with cash/capital available for new schemes are 
 reluctant to pursue anything other than prime product/development 
 opportunities in the strongest towns and cities, where market (occupier and 
 investor/funding) risks are less pronounced.  For many other developers the 
 dearth of available short term bank finance has served to temper their 
 appetite and this has led them to be similarly selective.  Until there is a 
 discernable change in lender attitudes, it is difficult to see any improvement or 
 alteration to this pattern of developer demand. 

1.3  Short term funding markets remain challenging with debt finance extremely 
 scare, as banks seek to reduce their exposure to the real estate sector. 
 Where finance is available from banks, this is limited to extremely low risk 
 development opportunities with high pre let thresholds.  Minimum 
 requirements for the few lenders willing to consider funding now include either 
 100% or a significant majority of a property to be pre-let, increased 
 developer’s profit margins and ever decreasing loan to value (LTV) ratios.  
 Even where these criteria can be satisfied, debt it is often only available for 
 prime developments where the relationship between lender and borrower is 
 strong, the borrower has a proven track record and a significant asset base 
 and, notwithstanding satisfaction of these criteria, arrangement fees and 
 interest costs are generally onerous.  Funding for speculative development is 
 all but impossible to secure. 

2. Occupier and Investment Markets 

2.1 The prevailing uncertain economic climate has made retail market conditions 
extremely challenging - pressures on discretionary expenditure has impacted 
upon consumer sentiment and sales, with any significant improvement unlikely 
over the short term at least.  The weakness of the economy is one of the 
principal reasons behind the dramatic fall in occupier demand – it has 

Page 15



APPENDIX 1 

contributed to a number of well publicised administrations, with examples 
including Woolworths, Clinton Cards, Game, TJ Hughes, Jessops and HMV.  

2.2 According to Centre for Retail Research, 2012 was the worst year since 2008 
for retailer failures, with more than 48,000 employees affected, almost 4,000 
stores and 54 retailers. The reasons include: a second economic downturn 
causing weak retail sales; the failure of a few retail giants (e.g. Peacocks and 
Comet), which bumped up the figures for affected employees and stores; and 
the exiting of many companies that could survive a year or so of recession but 
not four years of low profits or losses. The outlook for 2013, based on data to 
the end of May, looks poor. 

 

2.3 In an effort to reduce costs and preserve margins, retailers have also been 
rationalising portfolios, reducing their requirements for new space and 
disposing of poorly performing stores, particularly those where the catchment 
population can be serviced from larger centres.  This trend, which is expected 
to continue over the short term, has further led to rising vacancy levels (current 
UK average according to The Local Data Company is 14.1% - April 2013) and 
contributed to a widening gap in confidence between prime and secondary 
locations and between large regional centres/major out of town schemes (such 
as Meadowhall, Trafford Centre and Merry Hill, Dudley) and sub regional towns 
and cities. As such retailer demand and the pattern of rents has become 
polarised - rents particularly in secondary locations have fallen and even in the 
stronger centres where there has been limited growth, this is invariably 
sustained through an increase in landlord incentives. 

2.4 Internet retailing is continuing to gain significant market share and while this 
has affected certain sectors more than others (music, DVD’s and books) 
retailers have increasingly embraced its growing importance. It is clear that the 
threats and opportunities emerging from the increasing migration to online 
retailing will play a significant role in shaping the retail property market over the 
medium to long term.  The days when a retailer needed a store in every town 

  Companies 
failing 

Stores 
Affected 

Employees 
Affected 

2013 (to 
end May) 

31 1,905 18,645 

2012 (12 
months) 

54 3,951 48,142 

2011 (12 
months) 

31 2,469 24,025 

2010 (12 
months) 

26 944 10,930 

2009 (12 
months) 

37 6,536 26,688 

2008 (12 
months) 

54 5,793 74,539 

2007 (12 
months) 

25 2,600 14,083 

Page 16



APPENDIX 1 

have now gone - whereas five years ago a retailer may have sought a 
geographic footprint of around 200 stores to cover the UK, it is now considered 
that a good “multi channel” retailer will only require 60-70 stores in the UK by 
2020.  This means that a retailer will need a very compelling reason to enter a 
sub regional centre rather, as they would in the past, than to simply gain 
geographic coverage. 

2.5 The challenges facing the delivery of viable new town centre developments are 
compounded by the cost of securing major fashion pre-lets. Increasingly, 
fashion retailers will seek ‘anchor type’ deals with significant rent free periods, 
capital incentives and enhanced specification in the units.  Retailers who 
commit early in the process will expect better terms and will also insist on a 
number of ‘adjacencies’ to be delivered i.e. they will provide a list of perhaps 10 
retailers and require that 4 of those are secured in the scheme for them to 
complete.  Whilst these rental, letting and incentive trends are built into Tin Hat 
Company’s appraisals, any significant improvement in occupier demand is 
unlikely over the short term, with correspondingly limited prospect for an 
improvement in the viability of the scheme in its current form. 

2.6 Long term Investor/funder requirements for town centre retail schemes largely 
mirrors the pattern of occupier demand, with a focus on prime stock in the best 
sub regional and regional centres. Here yields have remained firm, but away 
from prime locations yields have increased and according to the latest data 
from Investment Property Databank (IPD) this trend is continuing, with the gap 
in yields between prime and secondary stock widening.  There is very limited 
speculative development funding activity, with funders reluctant to consider any 
such schemes, unless they are substantially pre let (75%+), even in the best 
centres, with healthy prospects for letting the remaining units.  We expect this 
funding trend to remain for at least the short term (18 months – 2 years). 
 
Food Store Development Market 

2.7 Since Tesco published below par trading figures early in 2012, they placed a 
moratorium on new store development, pending completion of a strategic 
review.  The review remains ongoing, although early recommendations, 
including a downsizing of new stores with a shift in emphasis to convenience 
goods, are already being implemented.  In practice this means a shift away 
from large “Extra” stores typically with a gross area of 100,000 sq ft +, with their 
largest stores now likely to comprise 70,000 sq ft.  This clearly has implications 
for site requirements – whereas a typical at grade “Extra” store would require a 
site of 9-11 acres, the smaller at grade formats can be accommodated within 5-
7 acres. 
 

2.8 The significance of their shift in policy on the wider market can be assessed in 
the context of UK market share – Tesco at 30.70% is almost double the next 
largest being ASDA at 17.60%, with the remaining 2 of the “big 4” Sainsbury 
and Morrisons, respectively having 16.60% and 11.90%.   Since Tesco 
announced its new store strategy, their competitors have similarly been 
reviewing new store requirements.   Evidence is emerging which suggests that 
most are reining back requirements and becoming more selective over 
location/store size criteria.  The majority of the other “big 4” have less exposure 
to large format (100,000 sq ft) stores with generally, smaller areas given over to 
comparison goods.   
 

2.9 Although too early to discern the extent to which these changes in market 
dynamics are impacting on broader trends in rental levels and yields, through 

Page 17



APPENDIX 1 

DTZ’s involvement on other sites we have witnessed a limited number of either 
renegotiations or offers at lower rent levels than would have been achieved (or 
were agreed, but not contracted) some 6 months ago.   In each case, however, 
there was negligible operator competition and, thus, there is some doubt over 
whether this pattern would be mirrored if such competition can be established 
or demonstrated.     
 

2.10 In contrast to occupier demand, there has been no measurable change in the 
investment market, with strong demand from funds for food store product 
where the benefits of investments secured on long leases to financially 
undoubted tenants such as the “big 4” are highly sought after.  Prime yields at 
4.50% - 5.00% remain at a premium over yields achieved for other forms of 
retail property investment such as high street shops or fashion parks. 

 
Leisure Market 

2.11 The Food & beverage market had a robust 2012 trading year, despite the weak 
economy. The signs so far in 2013 have been for a similar performance in the 
sector overall. There continues to be a geographical divide with London & the 
south east weathering the recession better than the rest of the country, but with 
unemployment remaining relatively high and pressures on disposable incomes, 
operators remain cautious over their expansion plans.  
  

2.12 The main restaurant groups that continue to acquire for their various brands, 
are seeing the current market as an opportunity to further strengthen their 
dominant position in the market, acquiring units on favourable terms. It has also 
led them to focus on key requirements and, with investors and developers 
increasingly looking to court the leisure market, this has extended the choice to 
operators. Those groups chiefly acquiring in the casual dining market include:   
 

• Gondola: owners of Byron, Pizza Express, Ask, Zizzi  

• The Restaurant Group: owners of Frankie & Benny’s, Chiquitos, Coast 
to Coast and their pub brand Brunning & Price 

• Nandos – VC investors also own GBK 

• Mitchells & Butler: owners of All Bar One, Browns, Harvester, Miller & 
Carter, Toby Carvery 

• Prezzo & Chimichanga – major share holders are the Kaye family who 
also own Richoux cafe, Wild Wood & Dim T. 

• Carluccios 

• Wagamama 

• Tragus: Ortega, Strada, Bella Italia & Cafe Rouge & Rouge Express 

• Slug and Lettuce: 

• Increasing number of street food operators and express catering 
linked to the super prime shopping centres. 

 

2.13 Following the recent withdrawal of Byron from the market parent company, 
Gondola Group has instead said they will accelerate the expansion of their 
other brands highlighting their confidence in the UK market. 
 

2.14 The fast casual market remains strong with operators having reinvigorated their 
brands such as McDonalds following the success of their sponsorship of the 
Olympics. The biggest growth area in this section of the market has been in 
street markets. In reality, the preparation, purchase and consumption of food 
street-side has been a consistent feature for years. It is the change in the types 
of food served extending to faster casual dining concepts like Tapas 

Page 18



APPENDIX 1 

Revolution, Rhythm Kitchen, Pho.  All are looking to extend their offer outside 
of London in strong retailing locations, ideally in more affluent food clusters 
rather than the traditional Food Court environment.  
 
Summary 

2.15 The combination of economic uncertainty, significant changes (decline) in 
retailer demand, developer failures and severe short term (bank) funding 
constraints have resulted in a marked reduction in town centre development.  
Those developers currently active are afforded the luxury of choice and as 
such they are being highly selective, focusing on larger towns and cities where 
occupier demand is strong and delivery risks are perceived to be low.  We are 
therefore doubtful that, if the Bus Station opportunity, as proposed in the 
2007/8 Development Brief, was put out today, there would be anything other 
than very limited developer interest for the delivery of the comprehensive 
scheme, as then envisaged.  This position is likely to remain for the 
foreseeable future.  

 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Bus Station - no longer private
	BusStationApp1


